
Minutes of the Fourth Quarterly Assembly October 1995
North Florida Area Conference

Alcoholics Anonymous

1995 Theme "Our Primary Purpose"

October l.l, 1995

Budget process

Corrinne opened the Budget Process meeting with the Serenity Prayer. The chair then

reminded the assembly members that Alternates (DCIWGSR) vote only in the absence of

the person in the district that they represent.

Corresponding Secretary-Tom Guest called roll. See next page.

Corrinne then turned the podium over to David (finance chair) who, in turn, called the

items off one by one ior the arsembiies approvai or amenclueui. Yuu rrlay look ai ihc

amended proposed budget distributed by the Treasurer and compare the two for the

changes made by floor motions. The approved 1996 budget is in these minutes is

included as an attachment. There was some discussion about some of the line items and I

regret to inform you that these were lost due to problems with the recording system

and/or operator interface. Sincere Regrets...

The results of the budget process are shown in this document titled as the final copy of

the 1996 approved budget.
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NORTH FLORIDA AREA CONFERENCE
1996 APPROVED BUDGET

INCOME
Group Contributions
Assembly collections
Literature sales
lnterest income
What shall we call this?

$20,000
4,000
3,500
2,000
2,303

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME 31,803

EXPENSES
Delegate, Panel 45

General Service Conference
Delegates' Get-Together
Delegate's expenses, including: 4 NFA

quarterly conferences, FL St Convention
Visit to South Florida Area

Total Delegate

Alternate Delegate
Postage & telephone
Delegates' Get-Together

Chairman
Duplication & supplies
Postage & telephone
Florida State Convention

Alternate Chairman
Postage & telephone

Southeast Regional Forum Travel
Delegate EIect
Chairperson Elect

Total Southeast Regional Forum

Recording Secretary
Duplication & supplies
Postage & telephone

Corresponding Secretary
Duplication & supplies
Postage & telephone

Treasurer
Duplication & supplies
Postage & telephone
Bond insurance

Accessibilities
Printing, pamphlets
Duplication & supplies
Postage & telephone
Special projects

Total Accessibilities

200
400

Total Alternate Delegate 600

204
200
300

Total Chairman 700

200
Total Alternate Chairman 200

2,000
500

Total Recording Secretary 2,500

250
250

Total Corresponding Secretary 500

300
200
200

Total Treasurer 700

1,600
400

3,600
300

s,900

600
125
125
125
975

400
400
800

Archives
Postage & telePhone
Duplication & supPlies
Archives Research
Preserving sPecial documents

Cooperation with Professional Community
Pamphlets

240
65

?u'120
Total Archives 675

3
500



Postage
TeiePhone
Exhibit space -convention fees
Travel expenses to conventions
Workshops

Corrections
Telephone
Mileage
Workshops with S. Fla. Committee
North Fl. ln Lake City, June
Postage
Copies and Supplies

Grapevine
Duplication & supplies
Postage & telephone

lntergroup
Postage & Telephone
Intergroup Seminar

Literature Committee
Postage & telePhone
Duplication & supplies

Public lnformation Committee
Duplication & supplies
Postage & telephone
Special projects

75
150
600
250
't50

TotalCPC 1,725

745
450
400
300
225
180

Total Corrections 2,300

150
150

Total Grapevine 300

150
750

Total lntergroup 900

150
150

Total Literature 300

170
170
400

Total Public lnformation 740

2,500
Total Conference Operations 2,500

6,000
1,000

Treatment Facilities Comm ittee
Bridge the Gap/Temp. Contact Workshop
General Expenses

Total Treatment Faci lities

Authorized Hotel and Mileage Expenses
Past Delegates - hotel and mileage for 3 at

Oct elections, 3 Service Manual Workshops

Conference Operations
Officers' meeting -rent
Annual incorporation fee
Equipment rePair & maintenance
Fireboxes/supplies

Total Conference Operations

lnventory
Literature Purchases

Assembly Costs

Capital Expenditures
Purchase of new computers and printers

Upgrade Present comPuters

Service Manual Workshops 366
Hotel for 7 officers 1,372
Hotel for 12 committee chairpeople 2,352
Mileage for officers and chairpeople 1,520

Total Hotel and Mileage 5,610

600
300
900

60
150
300
160
670

coffee, tea 3'ooo
Miscellaneous supplies 300

Signers 700

Deduct 9 comp rooms for 4 assemblies (1'692)
Total Assembly Costs 2,30E

TOTAL EXPENSES 31,803
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Minutes of the Fourth Quarterly Assembly October 1995
North Florida Area Conference

Alcoholics Anonymous

1995 Theme "Our Primary Purpose"

October 15, 1995

Area Chair Corrinne Fail opened the meeting with Serenity Prayer.

Corresponding Secretar,v Tom Guest

Please see Assembly Attendance (Sheet Business) next page in this document for Roll
Call results

Recording SecretarT Mark E. Randall addressed the different jobs of the Conesponding
Secretary Tom Guest (Address changes for GSR's/DCM's & Alt's) Mark Randall
Recording Secretary (Recording, printing, and mailing quarterly minutes), and Treasurer
Judy Petersen (Money ) Mark then explained why it takes so long to produce minutes and
mail out. Called for corrections to the minutes from the floor. Poppa Jo stated that the
minutes severely misrepresented what actually occurred. He requested that starting on
Page 5 Paragraph 2,lhe Sentence beginning with "Poppa Joe F". down through the
sentence ending w'ith "down from $2450" be stricken from the record. Debbie Peek

noted her name misspelled on Page 3. Change from PEEK to PECK. Motion to accept
minutes, seconded, accepted as amended.

Treasurers Report Judy Petersen presented the final Quarterly report and suggested that
it may have been helpful to see the final Quarterly report prior to the budget next year.

Points of interest are: Under the Qtr 3 column, miscellaneous income, amount of $783.79,
this is a refund from the $1000.00 amount budgeted in the Qtr 2 column under
Conference Operations/International Convention Room. This results in a substantial

change in our overall income amount. Delegate expenses are down and should remain so

through the end of the year. Also, an expenditure of $390.00 for printing of the minutes
and is not reflected here. The bond expense for the treasurer will also be paid soon. Judy

then explained some differences in the budgeted vs. actual expenditures and that was why
they have been hammering away at the budget process for a more accurate final. This is
our 5th year for the budget process and we are getting better all the time. Judy would like
to hear comments on how the budget process and the income expense more
understandable. She has taken Don Bakers assistance in the undertaking of more clear
ways of reporting our finances. Thanks to the group that sent in the $ 1.00 check. Motion
to accept. Seconded/Carried

DelQgates Report Dan Eberlein submiued this written report. The following are actions

and discussions room the Sept. 21, 1995 meeting of Alcoholics Anonymous World
Service Board in New York.
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